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1. Purpose

The Registered Accessory Apartment Survey was conducted to better understand the
characteristics of this form of rental housing as part of the City’s Affordable Housing Strategy.
This survey was a follow up to an accessory apartment survey that took place in 2004.

The survey obtained updated information on the 2,123 registered accessory apartments within
the City that were registered as of December 31, 2013.

2. Method

In November 2014, a notice was mailed out to all registered accessory apartment owners
within the City requesting their participation in an online survey taking place from November
24" to December 15™, 2014. There are 2,123 registered accessory apartments within the City;
however some individuals own multiple properties with registered accessory apartments. In
total 1,987 notices were mailed out and 362 responses were collected, a response rate of
18%.

The survey asked owners 39 questions about their property regarding occupancy, challenges
of creating an accessory apartment, parking, rent price, etc.

Not all respondents replied to all questions. Some questions were not applicable to all
respondents based on current accessory apartment use. To reflect the different response
rates, each chart is followed by the response rate of the related survey question.

3. Summary of Key Findings

e 75% of registered accessory apartments were rented at the time of the survey.

e 9% of respondents have plans to remove the accessory apartment in the future. The
majority expect to remove the unit in the medium (6-10 years) to long term (11 year or
more).

e 54% of respondents said the apartment was initially created to assist in mortgage
payments on the principal residence.

e 24% of respondents created the accessory apartment as an investment property (with
both units rented).

e 22% of respondents created the accessory apartment for use by family member(s).

o 70% of properties with a registered accessory apartment are owner occupied. 67% live
in the main unit and 3% live in the accessory apartment.

e 47% of people living in the accessory apartment are aged 19-25 and 30% are aged 26-
35. Approximately 6% are occupied by families with children aged 0-18 years.



95% of registered accessory apartments are located in single-detached dwellings.
84% of registered accessory apartments are located in the basement.

52% of registered accessory apartments have 1 bedroom and 41% have 2 bedrooms.
Average rent for a registered accessory apartment is $859.

An average of 3.5 parking spaces are provided on properties with registered accessory
apartments.

77% of residents of registered accessory apartments have a total of 1 vehicle.
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Summary of Survey Results pr——

1. What year was the accessory apartment constructed?

Unknown | | | | | 20%
2011+ | | | | 18%
2001-2010 | | | : | 37%
1991-2000 | | | 12%
1905-1990 | ! ! 13"1%:
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

% of Responses

* Total number of responses = 353

2. Did you purchase your home with the accessory apartment already constructed or
did you construct the unit/have it constructed?

Purchased the house with existing accessory | | | | | |
56%
apartment ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘

Constructed accessory apartment/had it constructed 44%
T T T T T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

% of Responses

* Total number of responses = 374
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Summary of Survey Results pr——

Only those that responded that they Constructed accessory apartment/had it
constructed in question 2, were prompted to answer question 3 & 4.

3. What is the estimated total cost of construction for the accessory apartment?

$61,000 to $80,000 8%

$81,000+ 6%

$51,000 to $60,000 2%

$41,000 to $50,000 6%

$31,000 to $40,000 22%

$21,000 to $30,000 18%

$11,000 to $20,000 18%

$0-$10,000 21%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

% of Responses
Average cost of construction= $35,263

*Total number of responses = 144

4. Did you have any major challenges in trying to create the accessory apartment? What were
they?

Accessibility features 1% ‘

No Challenges 48%

Legal issues 1% ‘

Construction Cost 8%
Zoning Requirements | : 16%
OBC requirements/ Fire Code | 8%
Registration Process & Permits | : 17.%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

% of Responses

*Total number of responses = 144
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Summary of Survey Results

5. For what purpose did you create the accessory apartment or purchase a home with
an accessory apartment?

As an investment property (both units rented) 24%

As rental income to reduce mortgage payments on my | |

()
principal residence | >4%

For use by family member(s) 22%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

% of Respondents
*Total number of responses = 368

6. Do you have any future plans to remove the accessory apartment and convert the
house back to a single dwelling unit?

Yes 9%

No 91%

| | | | | | | | |

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
% of Responses

*Total number of responses = 371

Only those that responded yes to question 6, were prompted to answer question 7.

7. What is the expected timeframe for removal of the accessory apartment?
i I I I I I

Long-term (11 years or more) 26%

Medium-term (next 6-10 years)
Short-term (within the next 5 years)

The unit has been removed

| 18%
21%

35%

0%

*Total number of responses = 34
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15% 20% 25%
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30%

35% 40%
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8. Where in Guelph is your accessory apartment located?
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*Total number of responses = 359
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Summary of Survey Results

9. As the owner of the property, you live:

Outside of Guelph

In the main unit of the house

In the accessory apartment

Elsewhere in Guelph

3%

13%

18%
|

Making a Difference

67%

0%

10%

*Total number of responses = 370

20%

30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

% of Responses

10. The accessory apartment is located within a...

Semi-detached Dwelling

Single Detached Dwelling

5%

95%

0%

20%

*Total number of responses = 363

40% 60% 80% 100%
% of Responses

11. On what level of the home is the accessory apartment located?

Upper Floor

Split between multiple levels

Main Floor

Basement

|
5%
|

5%

5%
|

84%
I I I I I I |

0%

10%

*Total number of responses = 369

20%

30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%
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Registered Accessory Apartment Survey /'@\EI.@

Summary of Survey Results Vot e

12. Does the accessory apartment have any of the following accessibility features?

Widened doorways

Stair glide

Ramp

Modified bathing facilities

Grab bars elsewhere in unit

Grab bars in bathroom

Accessible kitchen amenities

Accessible entrance 82%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%
% of Responses

*Total number of responses = 138

13. How many bedrooms are in the accessory apartment?

3 bedroom
2 bedroom

1+ den
52%

1 bedroom

Bachelor

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

% of Responses

Average number of bedrooms in the accessory apartment= 1.5
*Total number of responses = 365
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Summary of Survey Results Vot e

14. How many bedrooms are in the main unit of the house?

6 bedroom
5 bedroom
4 bedroom
3 bedroom 55.9%
2.5 bedroom

2 bedroom

1 bedroom

0 bedroom

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
% of Responses

Average number of bedrooms in the main unit= 3
*Total number of responses = 370

15. Is the accessory apartment currently rented?

Yes 75%

No 25%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

% of Responses

*Total number of responses = 372
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Summary of Survey Results pr——

Only those that responded yes to question 15, were prompted to answer questions 16-
23.

16. What is the average length of stay for occupants of the accessory apartment?

Not sure _ | I9% ‘ ‘ ‘
Three years or longer _ | | 27%
Two years _ | | | | | 31%
One year _ | | | | 25%
- |
Less than one year | 7%
0.0% 5.(I)% 10.I0% 15.I0% 20.IO% 25.IO% 30.0% 35.0%

% of Responses

*Total number of responses =279

17. What is your relationship with the occupants of the accessory apartment?

Tenant/ not-related 91%

Family member/ relative 9%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
% of Responses

*Total number of responses = 281
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Summary of Survey Results Mot e

18. What is the total number of people (including children) that reside in the accessory
apartment?

5 | 0.4%
4 [0 1.4%
3 [ es%
2 46.6%
1 43.1%
T T T T T T T T T !
0% 5% 10%  15%  20%  25%  30%  35%  40%  45%  50%

% of Responses

Average number of people that reside in accessory apartment= 1.7
*Total number of responses = 281

19. What are the approximate ages of the residents of the accessory apartment?

I
65+ years h 2.4%
36-65 years h 15.0%

26-35years [ L 301%
19-25 years | L 467%

0-18 years H 5.8%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%
% of Responses

*Total number of responses = 282
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Summary of Survey Results pr——

20. Does the tenant of the accessory apartment assist the occupant of the main unit with any
activities of daily living (e.g. personal care, cooking, etc.) and/or home maintenance
responsibilities (e.g. cleaning, yard work, etc.)?

Yes 14%

No 86%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
% of Responses

Common forms of assistance included:
take out garbage

snow shovelling

yard maintenance

child care

home maintenance

watches house when owners are away

*Total number of responses = 263

21. What is the amount of rent charged per month for the Accessory Apartment?

Not Rented 2%

1300+ 3%
1200-1299 ] 5%
1100-1199
1000-1099

900-999 13%

800-899 22%

700-799 16%
600-699
500-599

0-499 5%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%
% of Responses

7%

Average rent of an Accessory Apartment = $859
*Total number of responses = 265
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Summary of Survey Results Mot e

22. Are utilities included in rent?

No, utilities are not included 11%
Yes, some utilities 13%
Yes, all utilities 76%
T T T T T T T T !
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

% of Responses

*Total number of responses = 281

Only those that responded no and yes, some utilities in question 22, were prompted to answer
guestion 23.

23. How much do you estimate utilities cost per month in addition to rent?

$201+
$151-200
$101-150

$51-100 30%

$0-50 19%
|

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%
% of Responses

*Total number of responses = 57
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Summary of Survey Results Vot e

24. Is the main unit currently rented?

Yes 33%

No 67%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
% of Responses

*Total number of responses = 371

Only those that responded yes to question 24, responded to questions 25-31.
25. What is the amount of rent charged per month for the main unit?

1600+ 23%
1500-1599
1400-1499
1300-1399
1200-1299
1100-1199
1000-1099
900-999
800-899
700-799
600-699
500-599

0-499

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%
% of Responses

Average rent for the main unit= $1300
*Total number of responses = 111
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Summary of Survey Results Vot e

26. Are utilities included in rent? (Main Unit)

No, utilities are not included 23%
]
Yes, some utilities 14%
]
Yes, all utilities 63%
0:% 1(I)% 2(;% 3(I)% 4(;% 5(I)% 6(;% 70%

% of Responses

*Total number of responses = 124

27. If utilities are not included in the rent price, on average how much do you estimate
utilities cost per month for the main unit?

$201+ 31.5%
$151-$200
$101-$150 32.1%
$51-$100
$0-$50
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%
% of Responses
*Total number of responses = 165
28. What is your relationship with the occupants of the main unit?
Tenant/ not-related 87%
Family member/ relative 13%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

% of Responses

*Total number of responses = 124
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Summary of Survey Results pr——

29. What is the total number of people (including children) that reside in the main unit of
the house?
6 |m 1%
5 2%
24%
| | | |
37%
| | | |
S

27%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%
% of Responses

Average number of people that reside in the main unit of the house= 2.9
*Total number of responses = 124

30. What are the approximate ages of the residents of the main unit?

66+ years | 2.8I% ‘ ‘
36-65 years ] | 13.4%
26-35 years | | | | 25.1%
19-25 years | | | I 46.1%
0-18 years | ! ! 12'.6%
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%

% of Responses

*Total number of responses =128

31. Does the tenant of the main unit assist the occupant of the accessory apartment
with any activities of daily living (e.g. personal care, cooking, etc.) and/or home
maintenance responsibilities (e.g. cleaning, yard work, etc.)?

I I '
Yes 26%

No 74%
| | | | | | |

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

% of Responses

*Total number of responses = 109
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Summary of Survey Results Mot e

32. How many parking spaces are provided on your property?

[uny
N

N

D.0%

O P N W b U1 O N

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

Average number of parking spaces provided= 3.5
*Total number of responses = 362

33. How many of these parking spaces are located in the garage or carport?

50%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

% of Responses

*Total number of responses = 230
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Summary of Survey Results Vot e

34. How many vehicles do residents of the main unit of the house have?

50%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

% of Responses

Average number of vehicles (main unit)= 1.7
*Total number of responses = 345

35. How many vehicles do the residents of the accessory apartment have?

2 1|8%
1 77%
0 5%
O:% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

% of Responses

Average number of vehicles (accessory apartment)= 1.1
*Total number of responses = 254
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Summary of Survey Results Mating i

36. Were changes to the driveway/parking area required to accommodate a parking
space for the accessory apartment?

= No

Yes

*Total number of responses = 360

Tree removal h 2%

Additional parking required (side or rear yead) - 18%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%
% of Responses

Comments:
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Summary of Survey Results Holiaapitrene
37. Do you think the current parking regulation of three parking spaces is an
appropriate standard?
Yes 71%
No 29%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

% of Responses
*Total number of responses = 349

Comments:

3.7%

B Reduced requirement for downtown/ 3 is not always possible in downtown

M 2 parking spaces are adequate/ 1 per unit

m 3 parking spaces is adequate

M 4 parking spaces is ideal

M Depends on individual property/ # of tenants/ needs of family/ some flexibility

B Requirement is too high

M Requirement not high enough

m City need to allow more parking spaces/ Zoning/ City should have less control over parking

I don’t know/ misunderstood the question/ no opinion

21
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Summary of Survey Results

Making a Difference

38. How many parking spaces are required to meet the needs of the occupants of both

units?

5 1%

unknown 7%
|
|

6_ 1%
|
|
|

0 1%

38%

32%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

% of Responses

*Total number of responses = 334

25% 30% 35% 40%

39. If there are not enough parking spaces on the property, where do the extra vehicles

park?
. I
unknown 3.2%
tenant has rented a space | 1.4%
don’t rent the unit | 0.9%
only rent to tenant without vehicles/ limited # of vehicles | 4.1%

across the bottom of driveway/median 1.8%
N/A- have enough parking

Neighbouring Property 2.3%

On-street

48.4%

I 37.9%

0% 10%

*Total number of responses = 219

20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

% of Responses
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